## CITY OF SAINT MARYS RESOLUTION NO. 24-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT MARYS, ELK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE CITY'S FEE SCHEDULE FOR AMUSEMENT DEVICE PERMITS.

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Marys has a Fee Schedule to impose fees on certain activities.

WHEREAS, Council discussed amending the Amusement Device Permit fee during their February monthly meeting.

WHEREAS, It has been deemed necessary to amend the fee for an Amusement Device Permit as set forth in the City of Saint Marys Resolution No. 23-22, approved December 18, 2023;

**WHEREAS**, The City of Saint Marys now desires to amend the fee for the Amusement Device Permit to be \$250.00 per machine.

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Saint Marys, Elk County, Pennsylvania that the City of Saint Marys Fee Schedule, as last amended by Resolution No. 23-22 on December 18, 2023 is further amended as to change Amusement Device Permits from \$500.00 per machine to \$250.00 per machine.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2024 during a Regular Monthly Meeting.

Attest:

Joseph T. Fleming, Secretary

yle Garner, Mayor